International SalesInternational Sales 20092009 % 20102010 % Var. 10/09Var. 10/09

Million of euros

Construction 1,387.3 23% 1,867.2 33% +34.6%

Concessions 23.2 1% 56.4 2% +142.8%

Environmental Services 259.3 10% 293.4 11% +13.2%

Industrial Services 2,304.9 34% 2,674.8 37% +16.1%

Total 3,974.7 26% 4,891.8 32% +23.1%

Directors’ report for the
Consolidated Group for 2010

1.02.02. Operating cash fl ow (EBITDA)

The EBITDA of the ACS Group was EUR 1,505 million, 5.3% more than in 2009. The sales margin stood at 9.8%, up 50 basis
points from the past year. The growth of the EBITDA was sustained by the excellent performance of Industrial Services, which
grew by 19.6%, and the Environmental area, with 2.2% growth. The increase in the Concessions area, which obtained an
EBITDA of EUR 34 million, was not able to offset the 13.9% drop in the EBITDA of Construction, caused by the sustained
pressure on margins experienced as a result of the reduced activity in Spain.

1.02.03. Operating profi t (EBIT)

The operating profi t (EBIT) reached EUR 1,099 million, 2.4% above that recorded in the same period from the previous year.
The sales margin increased by 10 basis points to 7.1%.

08
ANNUAL REPORT 2010
ACS GROUP

Sales per countrySales per country 20092009 % 20102010 % Var. 10/09Var. 10/09

Million of euros

Mexico 590.1 15% 1,035.1 21% +75.4%

United States 659.6 17% 923.9 19% +40.1%

Poland 385.5 10% 459.0 9% +19.1%

Brazil 319.4 8% 397.1 8% +24.3%

Portugal 445.5 11% 349.4 7% -21.6%

Chile 258.2 6% 258.3 5% +0.0%

Argentina 220.2 6% 194.7 4% -11.6%

France 169.2 4% 169.0 3% -0.1%

Canada 35.5 1% 158.4 3% +346.2%

Rest of countries 891.5 23% 946.9 19% +6.0%

Total International 3,974.7  4,891.8  +23.1%

Operating Cash Flow (EBITDA)Operating Cash Flow (EBITDA) 20092009 % 20102010 % Var. 10/09Var. 10/09

Million of euros

Construction 456.4 31% 393.0 25% -13.9%

Concessions 18.0 1% 33.8 2% +87.6%

Environmental Services 304.1 21% 310.9 20% +2.2%

Industrial Services 686.9 47% 821.4 53% +19.6%

Holding / Adjustments (36.2)  (53.9)

Total 1,429.3  1,505.2  +5.3%

Ordinary Operating Profi t (EBIT)Ordinary Operating Profi t (EBIT) 20092009 % 20102010 % Var. 10/09Var. 10/09

Million of euros

Construction 378.6 34% 321.4 28% -15.1%

Concessions 5.9 1% 21.8 2% +271.5%

Environmental Services 180.3 16% 184.9 16% +2.6%

Industrial Services 547.8 49% 627.7 54% +14.6%

Holding / Adjustments (38.5)  (56.6)

Total 1,073.9  1,099.3  +2.4%

09
ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL REPORT
DIRECTORS’ REPORT FOR THE CONSOLIDATED GROUP FOR 2010

1.02.04. Net fi nancial profi t/loss

The gross fi nance cost amounted to EUR 808 million, which meant an increase of 22.3% over what was recorded in 2009,
mainly due to the increased investment in concession and renewable energy projects fi nanced with non-recourse debt. The
fi nance income amounted to EUR 493 million, 30.4% more than the previous year, and included the Iberdrola dividends
received during the period, which add up to EUR 248.7 million. Finally, the net fi nance costs adjusted for exchange rate

[…]

Strong growth also took place in the Asian market, which now represents 10% of the international sales.

The activity of Industrial Facilities and Maintenance showed a slight drop of 2.3%. This decrease in sales was caused
by a drop in the industrial maintenance activities in Spain, around 8%, which is not being offset even by the growth of
international activity, which in the case of Specialised Facilities was close to 20% in 2010.

The area of Integrated Projects showed 12% growth in its production, supported by the strong growth of international
activity that grew by 31.0%.

The income from energy generation by renewable sources grew by 61.2% to EUR 308.9 million, exclusively due to the
commissioning of new facilities during 2010.

EBITDA increased by 19.6% with a sales margin of 11.5%, 150 basis points higher than in the previous year. This increase
was a result of the change in the mix, where the activities of Integrated Projects and principally Renewable Energies
provided a greater proportion. The EBIT grew 14.6%, with the sales margin standing at 8.8%, 80 basis points better than
2009. A signifi cant increase in amortisation took place, as a result of a greater contribution from the most capital intensive
businesses such as the energy concessions.

Industrial Services main fi nancial fi guresIndustrial Services main fi nancial fi gures 20092009 20102010 Var. 10/09Var. 10/09

Million of euros

Turnover 6,849.6 7,157.8 +4.5%

Operating Cash Flow (EBITDA) 686.9 821.4 +19.6%

 Margin 10.0% 11.5%

Ordinary Operating Profi t (EBIT) 547.8 627.7 +14.6%

 Margin 8.0% 8.8%

Net Profi t 346.7 399.5 +15.2%

 Margin 5.1% 5.6%

Backlog 6,518.0 6,846.2 +5.0%

 Months 11 11

Industrial Services turnover breakdown by activityIndustrial Services turnover breakdown by activity 20092009 20102010 Var. 10/09Var. 10/09

Million of euros

Support Services 4,310.3 4,212.7 -2.3%

 Networks 868.0 738.7 -14.9%

 Specialized Products 2,345.9 2,352.9 +0.3%

 Control Systems 1,096.4 1,121.1 +2.3%

Energy Projects 2,414.8 2,704.8 +12.0%

Renewables - Power Generation 191.7 308.9 +61.2%

Consolidation Adjustments (67.2) (68.6) n.a.

Total 6,849.6 7,157.8 +4.5%

International 2,304.8 2,674.8 +16.1%

 % over total sales 34% 37%

Directors’ report for the
Consolidated Group for 2010

The total backlog grew by 5.0% to EUR 6,846 million, equivalent to one year of production. The strong growth experienced
on the international markets was Noteble, greater than 30%, thanks to the signifi cant push received in the area of Integrated
Projects with the recent awarded turnkey project contracts in Latin America, Asia and Northern Europe.

The Mexican market, with a backlog that almost entails one third of the total international backlog, is currently the one
with the greatest growth potential, with important contracts related to the energy sector, both in the electricity and oil &